
Extraordinary Council meeting business paper 
 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 
 

commencing 1.00 pm 
 

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 21 July 2021 
 

 
 
Note: This meeting will be recorded and those in attendance should refrain from making any 
defamatory comments. There are to be no other recordings of this meeting without the prior 
authorisation of Council. 

Philip Rudd 
General Manager 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Acknowledgement of Country 
 

 

3.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 

 

4.   General Manager Reports 
 

 

 4.a.  Rous Regional Water Supply - draft Revised IWCM Strategy 
adoption (FWP2060)  .........................................................................................  
 

1 - 212 

 4.b.  Transfer of Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant (WTP)  ..................................  
 

213 - 229 

5.   Close of business 
 

 



Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting 21 July 2021 

Rous Regional Water Supply – revised draft Integrated Water 
Cycle Management Strategy adoption  

(Future Water Project 2060) 
(D20/751) 

Business activity priority Strategy and planning 

Goal 2  Align strategic direction to core functions and sustainability 

RECOMMENDATION that Council: 

1. Receive and note the public exhibition review document attached to this report entitled
‘Future Water Plan 2060 Public Exhibition of revised Integrated Water Cycle
Management Strategy outcomes June 2021’ prepared by Vaxa Group, in relation to the
revised draft Integrated Water Cycle Management (IWCM) Strategy placed on public
exhibition for 8 weeks from 1 April 2021 to 28 May 2021.

2. Note that copies of submissions received during the public exhibition period are available
on the Rous County Council website.

3. Thank all persons and organisations that provided a submission to, or engaged in, the
public exhibition and consultation process.

4. Adopt the revised draft Integrated IWCM Strategy attached to this report which, having
regard to the results of the public exhibition process, has been amended to include the
Dunoon dam proposal as a contingency option beyond Stage 2 of the IWCM.

5. (a) Receive and note the letter dated 30 June 2021 from NTSCorp regarding various
matters associated with the Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group and the Dunoon
dam project Aboriginal cultural heritage report.

(b) Receive a further update from management on the matters outlined in the NTSCorp
letter mentioned above at 5(a).

6. Approve the completion of detailed cultural heritage and biodiversity assessments
associated with the proposed Dunoon dam in consultation with relevant Traditional
Custodians including the Widjabul Wia-bal Native Title Claim Group.

7. Defer implementing the resolution associated with the proposed Dunoon dam, resolved by
Council at its meeting of 16 December 2020 (resolution [61/20] Item 2), until after Stage 3
options have been determined.

8. Approve the transfer of $159,000 from the ‘bulk water’ reserve for the 2021/22 financial
year for progress of the actions detailed in the ‘Proposed changes to the revised draft
Future Water Project (FWP) 2060’ section of this report.

Page 1 Agenda Item 4a



 

Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting 21 July 2021 

Purpose 
To provide information and advice to Council to inform its decision on addressing water security risk 
as the bulk water supplier to the local government areas of Ballina, Byron, Lismore City and 
Richmond Valley.  
  
Outcome 

An IWCM Strategy adopted by Rous County Council’s governing body that incorporates changes 
based on the results of the public exhibition of the revised draft FWP 2060 (Attachment A).  
 
Background 
The following snapshot is provided as context for this report. 
 
 
What is an Integrated Water Cycle Management (IWCM) Strategy? 
 
 
An IWCM Strategy is a local water utility’s (LWU’s) resourcing str
[...]
ched to this report incorporating changes informed by 
the public exhibition process, specifically, re-inclusion of the proposed Dunoon dam as a 
contingency option beyond Stage 2 of the IWCM. 
 
 
 
 
Phillip Rudd 
General Manager 
 
Attachments 
 
A. Rous Regional Supply: Future Water Project 2060 – revised draft FWP 2060 IWCM (pp. 12-161) 

B. Future Water Plan 2060 public exhibition of revised Integrated Water Cycle Management Strategy 
outcomes June 2021 (VAXA) (pp. 162-211) 

C. Letter dated 30 June 2021 from NTSCorp to the General Manager (pp. 212-214) 

Page 11



Rous Regional Supply: 

Future Water Project 2060 

Integrated Water Cycle Management 
Strategy 

Final Draft for public exhibition 

March 2021 

Attachment A
Page 12



Rous Future Water Project 2060   

 

 
  

 

 

 

Disclaimer: 

This report has been prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of Rous County Council and is subject 

to and issued in accordance with the agreement between Rous County Council and Hydrosphere 

Consulting. Hydrosphere Consulting accepts no liability or responsibility whatsoever for it in respect of any 

use of or reliance upon this report by any third party. 

Copying this report without the permission of Rous County Council, or Hydrosphere Consulting is not 

permitted. 

 

 

 

The Traditional Custodians of current and future water supply catchments are the Widjabal Wi-abal people of 

the Bundjalung nation. Hydrosphere Consulting and Rous County Council acknowledge the Widjabal Wi-abal 

people’s deep relationship with the land and water and strongly values their traditional laws, knowledge and 

lessons about places and sustainability.  

Rous County Council is committed to the reconciliation process. For Rous County Council, reconciliation 

means recognising the importance of working with the Traditional Custodians of current and future 

catchment and natural resource areas managed by Rous County Council.  

 

 

 
Hydrosphere Consulting Pty Ltd 
[...]
aged the Vaxa Group, a specialist 

stakeholder engagement and communications agency to independently review the feedback received and 

report to Council. The key themes in the feedback received are (Vaxa, 2020): 

• The majority of respondents agree that it is important to act now to secure the long-term water 

supply for the region. 

• There was a high level of objection to Dunoon dam based on concerns about environmental and 

cultural heritage impacts. 

Page 116



Rous Future Water Project 2060   

 

 
 Page 89 

 

• The majority of respondents prefer water security achieved through: 

o Rainwater tanks and greater self-sufficiency, along with capture and re-use of stormwater. 

o Enhanced demand management. 

o Permanent water restrictions. 

o Water recycling, including IPR. 

o Addressing leaks and losses within the reticulation system. 

• There was majority support expressed for the extraction, treatment and use of groundwater, 

provided this is sustainable and creates no unacceptable environmental impacts. 

• The majority of respondents expressed support for the conservation of potable water (e.g. not 

watering gardens or washing cars with potable water), with alternatives made available for non-

potable purposes. 

• A smaller number of respondents recommended desalination as an option, particularly for coastal 

areas. 

The majority of respondents recognise the important role of RCC and agreed that action is needed to secure 

longer-term water supply, but do not support a water supply strategy which includes Dunoon Dam.  

Following the public exhibition period, Council acknowledged concerns about impacts on heritage and 

biodiversity with the Dunoon dam option and has resolved not to proceed with the dam. RCC resolved at its 

meeting of 16 December 2020 to: 

1. Receive and note the public exhibition review document Rous County Council Future Water Project 

2060 Public Exhibition Outcomes. Note that 90% of submissions opposed the Dunoon Dam and the 

receipt of the Traditional Owners statement of opposition. Note that submissions to the public exhibition 

process are available on the Rous County Council website.  

2. Authorise the General Manager to cease all work on the Dunoon Dam and provide a report on the 

orderly exit from Dunoon Dam as an option in the future water project, including revocation of zoning 

entitlements and disposal of land held for the purpose of the proposed Dunoon Dam.  

3. Direct the General Manager to revise the draft Integrated Water Cycle Management (IWCM) to reflect 

the following preferred strategy: a. Scenario 1 IWCM report – groundwater.  

4. Schedule a special meeting of Council on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 to consider the revised draft 

IWCM Strategy for public exhibition for a period of eight (8) weeks.  

5. Authorise the transfer $200,000 from bulk water reserves for the 2020/21 financial year to progress the 

above.  

6. Undertake the following actions as described in Section 4 of this report:  

i) Immediate actions  

a) Water Loss Management Plan  

b) Smart Metering  

c) Marom Creek WTP and Alstonville groundwater site  

d) Marom Creek WTP upgrade  

e) Alstonville groundwater site  

f) Woodburn groundwater coastal sand scheme  

Page 117



Rous Future Water Project 2060   

 

 
 Page 90 

 

ii) Ongoing action  

a) Enhanced demand management and water efficiency program  

iii) Innovative action  

a) Progress Perradenya Estate pilot purified recycled water scheme and work with relevant 

stakeholders to design a long-term public education campaign to increase awareness and 

acceptance of indirect potable reuse (IPR) and direct potable reuse (DPR).  

b) Investigate concurrently IPR and DPR schemes utilising effluent from Ballina, Lennox, 

south and east Lismore wastewater treatment plants (preferred options for water reuse 

identified in the CWT report).  

7. Note that environmental, ecological, cultural heritage and economic impacts were identified during the 

development of the IWCM and were also raised as concerns during the public exhibition period and will 

remain key considerations going forward.  

8. Note the progress of discussions with Ballina Shire Council regarding the potential transfer or lease of 

Marom Creek WTP and that a further report will be provided.  

9. Authorise the General Manager to write to the constituent councils inviting participation in the Rous 

Smart Metering project commencing 1 July 2021.  

10. Seek a meeting with relevant State Government Ministers and Local MPs to expedite any regulatory 

and legislative or funding approvals required to implement IPR and DPR schemes.  

 

 

Page 118



Rous Future Water Project 2060   

 

 
 Page 91 

 

15. PREFERRED SCENARIO 

In response to the community feedback and key considerations for the regional water supply, the Future 

Water Project 2060 will include a diversified portfolio of actions to meet the region’s water security needs: 

• Immediate actions: to increase the system secure yield from 2024. 

• Ongoing actions: business as usual actions including reducing potable water demand, improving 

knowledge of future demand and secure yield and drought management planning. 

• Innovative actions: to investigate the increased use of recycled water. 

• Long-term actions to confirm and develop the most appropriate long-term water supply scheme 

components to be implemented. 

These components are discussed further in the following sections. 

A secure water supply is critical to ensure the regional community’s health and quality of life as well as a 

sustainable environment and continued economic prosperity. RCC has a duty to ensure that there is enough 

water available to meet the long-term needs of the Ballina Shire, Byron Shire, Lismore City and Richmond 

Valley Councils and their communities. By 2060, the secure yield of Council’s existing bulk supply system is 

forecast to be 10,427 ML/a. Based on the
[...]
posal of the land by Council or determining whether or 
not the Project should proceed – without proper consultation with Widjabul Wia-bal.  

13 The Applicant also requests that RCC commission a qualified archaeologist to prepare an Aboriginal 
Cultural Heritage Assessment for the Project Area. Further, RCC is to use a best practice approach 
of consultation with Widjabul Wia-bal.  

14 Finally, the Applicant requests that this letter be passed on to and tabled at the next Rous County 
Council Councillor’s meeting, for their consideration. 

 
1 Code of Practice for Archaeological Investigations of Aboriginal Objects in NSW, Part 6 National Parks 
and Wildlife Act 1974, State of NSW and Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water NSW 
(“Archaeological Code”), p.4, at [1.6]. 
2 Archaeological Code, Requirement 5b; 6; 7; 8; 23; 24; 25; 26. 
3 Requirement 25, Archaeological Code. 
4 S 89A, National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 (NSW) 

Page 211

https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/-/media/OEH/Corporate-Site/Documents/Aboriginal-cultural-heritage/code-of-practice-for-archaeological-investigation-of-aboriginal-objects-100783.pdf


 
 

 

Page 3 of 3 
 

15 Please contact the undersigned or Sarah Bartrim on (02) 9310 3188 if you have any questions or 
would like to discuss this matter further.  

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Tilly Vaughan 
Solicitor 
NTSCORP Limited 

 

  
  

Page 212



Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting 21 July 2021 

Transfer of Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant 
to Rous County Council 

(D21-21837) 

Business activity priority Strategy and planning 

Goal 2  Align strategic direction to core functions and sustainability 

RECOMMENDATION that Council: 

1. As part of its water security risk mitigation approach under the Future Water Project 2060,
confirms that its:

(a) Preferred option is to acquire the Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant, including
ancillary infrastructure and assets, and the Ellis Road and Lindendale groundwater
access licenses (‘The Property’), owned by Ballina Shire Council.

(b) Second preferred option is to develop a groundwater treatment plant for Rous’ bores
located at Alstonville.

(c) Third preferred option is to develop a groundwater treatment plant for Rous’ bores
located at Woodburn.

2. Direct the General Manager to write to the General Manager of Ballina Shire Council
requesting that Ballina Shire Council not progress any of the planned upgrade works to the
Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant, until Ballina Shire Council has resolved its position in
relation to Rous’ Preferred option (1(a)).

3. In the event that The Property acquisition does not proceed, confirms that the General
Manager is authorised to progress the Second preferred option.

4. Note that the preferred aquifer to source future groundwater supplies for the Preferred and
Second preferred options is the Clarence Moreton Basin.

5. Authorise:

(a) The General Manager to progress the Preferred and Second options concurrently and
negotiate the purchase of The Property as described in the body of the report.

(b) The Chair and General Manager to sign necessary documentation under seal to effect
the purchase and transfer of The Property to Rous County Council.

6. With reference to the 16 December 2020 resolution [61/20] “Note the progress of
discussions with Ballina Shire Council regarding the potential transfer or lease
of Marom Creek WTP and that a further report will be provided”, note that this report satisfies
the requirement to provide a further update on the progress of discussions with Ballina Shire
Council.

Page 213 Agenda Item 4b



 

Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting 21 July 2021 

Purpose  

To provide information and advice to Rous County Council to inform its decision on the proposed 
acquisition of Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant and ancillary infrastructure and assets, from 
Ballina Shire Council. 
 
Outcome  

Confirm preferred option and subsequent options and conferral of relevant
[...]
nquiries by Rous indicate that if the asset was transferred, the grant would be able to be 
transferred.  

Alternative options to the preferred option – as identified in the FWP 2060 

The following two options are alternatives to the preferred option of Rous acquiring Marom Creek 
WTP and ancillary infrastructure and assets. 

Second preferred option: 
Develop a groundwater treatment plant for Rous’ bores located at Alstonville 

• What
A new Rous owned and operated water treatment plant close to an existing bore.

• Water security benefit
Dependent on Rous’ ability to secure sufficient groundwater licences. The Clarence Moreton basin
is the preferred option, given additional licences are available. If that did not happen, Rous could
potentially purchase existing groundwater licences and seek to access groundwater resources from
the lower areas of the Alstonville aquifer. The secure yield of the Alstonville groundwater option has
been based on a treated water capacity of 4 megalitres per day (ML/d) supplying Ballina Shire
areas of Wollongbar and Alstonville.

Page 221



 

Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting 21 July 2021 

 
• Secure yield assessment  
1050 ML/a, based on obtaining the required groundwater licences from NRAR. 
 
• $ cost  
The Alstonville groundwater option will require the replacement of existing bores and a new water 
treatment plant.  
 
The total initial capital cost for this option is estimated at $39.8million.  
 
• Risk  

Rous has completed a drinking water quality risk assessment that identified significant potential 
risks related to drinking water quality for Rous and Ballina Shire Council owned bores from this 
groundwater source. This assessment determined that a WTP inclusive of conventional water 
treatment and advance processes will be required. 
 
Alstonville aquifer has a licence embargo in place for any new licences to access groundwater. 
Rous’ current licence limit is 680 ML/a meaning there is a need to acquire more water licences. This 
could be from the Clarence Moreton basin (preferred option) where licences are available. 
Alternatively, Rous could purchase additional existing licences to meet our long-term water supply 
needs from within the Alstonville aquifer. However, the long-term sustainable extraction limits and 
water qualities are not known at this stage. Rous is progressing works to better understand the 
potential suitability of this aquifer, with the results not expected to be known until the latter part of 
2021. The current and future demand for water in the areas to be serviced by this Alstonville 
scheme option is more suitable compared to the option of moving to the Woodburn groundwater 
scheme.  
 
Given that this option will result in two water treatment plants located within approximately 8kms of 
each other, it is likely that this option will raise “overall community value” concerns with the 
regulator. Significant delays in the approval process for this option is a distinct possibility.  
The current estimated long-term average annual demand from the Alstonville and Wollongbar areas 
is 1205 ML/a. 
 
Third preferred option: 
Develop a groundwater treatment plant for Rous’ bores located at Woodburn 
 
• What  
If investigations find that Alstonville groundwater is not a viable option, the Woodburn groundwater 
scheme could be reinstated in the short-term. This would include expansion of the existing bore field 
and relocation of existing licences impacted by the Pacific Highway alignment.   
 
• Water security benefit 
When compared to the preferred scheme of the Marom Creek WTP and Alstonville groundwater, 
the Woodburn scheme has a lower yield, yet similar overall costs. The Woodburn bore supply is 
also included as a dry period supply in the current operating regime, meaning an alternative dry 
period source would need to be identified. This may be the revamping of Rous’ existing 
groundwater bores in Alstonville and Wollongbar to provide the required r
[...]
 to ensure the information contained on this 
map is up to date and accurate, no warranty is given that the 
information contained on this map is free from error or omission. 
Any reliance placed on such information shall be at the sole risk 
of the user. Please verify the accuracy of the information prior to 
using it.

Attachment 1 - BSC Marom Creek Water Supply Assets

COOLGARDIE

MEERSCHAUM VALE

LINDENDALE

LYNWOOD

ROUS MILL

ROUS

DALWOOD

MAROM CREEK

TUCKOMBIL

ALSTONVILLE

WOLLONGBAR

THE INFORMATION ON THIS MAP MAY NOT BE ACCURATE.

Level 4, 218/232 Molesworth Street
LISMORE NSW 2480
Ph: (02) 6623 3800

Email: council@rous.nsw.gov.au
Web: www.rous.nsw.gov.au

28/06/2021

ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL
ADMINSTRATION CENTRE

Printed Date:
Prepared By:    C.Lamont
Projection:       MGA Zone 56

MAROM CREEK WTP

Centrepiece Assets

Associated Assets (Operational Supporting)

Associated Assets* (typical Bulk Supply Point). 
*Subject to Whites Lane service water supply

LEGEND

Russelton
Reservoir

Lindendale Bore

Wollongbar Reservoir

Ellis Rd Bore

Whites Lane
Reservoir

Wardell Supply
Reservoir

Meerschaum Vale
Balance Tank

Lumley Park Bore

Greys Reservoir

0 2

kilometers

Page 229


	Agenda
	4a Rous Regional Water Supply - draft Revised IWCM Strategy adoption (FWP2060)
	Rous Regional Water Supply - draft revised IWCM Strategy adoption (FWP 2060) - ATTACH A
	Rous Regional Water Supply - draft revised IWCM Strategy adoption (FWP 2060) - VAXA report ATTACH B
	Rous Regional Water Supply - draft revised IWCM Strategy adoption (FWP 2060) - NTSCorp ATTACH C

	4b Transfer of Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant (WTP)





Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL
HELD WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021 AT COUNCIL ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

Preamble

In accordance with section 236 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 (NSW)
attendees at the Council meeting were advised by the Chair that the meeting was being live
streamed. The following points were noted by the Chair:

e All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any
personal information about another individual without their consent.

e Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments
made by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made
the comments.

This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council
in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice.

In attendance:

Voting Committee:

Cr Keith Williams, Ballina Shire Council (Chair)

Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair)
Cr Basil Cameron, Byron Shire Council

Cr Darlene Cook, Lismore City Council

Cr Cate Coorey, Byron Shire Council

Cr Vanessa Ekins, Lismore City Council

Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council

Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council

Staff:

e  Phillip Rudd (General Manager)

e  Guy Bezrouchko (Group Manager Corporate and Commercial)
o Helen McNeil (Group Manager People and Performance)

e Andrew Logan (Group Manager Planning and Delivery)

¢ Michael McKenzie (Future Water Project Manager)

e Noeline Smith (Minute taker)
e Luka Taylor (IT Support)

1 OPENING OF MEETING

Meeting commenced 1.17pm.

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land
of all Elders past, present and emerging, on which this meeting took place.

3 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Nil.




4 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS

4da Rous Regional Water Supply - draft Revised IWCM Strategy adoption
(FWP2060)

MOTION (Cook/Coorey) moved that Council:

1. Receive and note the public exhibition review document attached to the report
entitled ‘Future Water Plan 2060 Public Exhibition of revised Integrated Water
Cycle Management Strategy outcomes June 2021’ prepared by Vaxa Group, in
relation to the revised draft Integrated Water Cycle Management (IWCM) Strategy
placed on public exhibition for 8 weeks from 1 April 2021 to 28 May 2021.

2. Note that copies of submissions received during the public exhibition period are
available on the Rous County Council website.

3.  Thank all persons and organisations that provided a submission to, or engaged in,
the public exhibition and consultation process.

4.  Adopt and confirm the revised IWCM Strategy as resolved at the Extraordinary
meeting on 17 March 2021.

5. (a) Receive and note the letter dated 30 June 2021 from NTSCorp regarding
various matters associated with the Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group and
the Dunoon dam project Aboriginal cultural heritage report.

b) Receive a response from management on the matters outlined in the NTSCorp
letter mentioned above at 5(a).

(c) Enter into genuine consultations with the relevant traditional custodians
including Widjabul Wia-bal Native Title Claim Group prior to any decision being
made by Rous in relation to the Dunoon Dam project area.

6. Defer the report outlining options for dealing with land owned by Rous identified as
part of the proposed Dunoon dam that was resolved by Council at its meeting of 16
December 2020 (resolution [61/20] Item 2), until after the next scheduled revision
of the IWCM.

AMENDMENT (Cadwallader/Humphrys) moved that Council:

1. Receive and note the public exhibition review document attached to this report
entitled ‘Future Water Plan 2060 Public Exhibition of revised integrated Water
Cycle Management outcomes June 2021’ prepared by Vaxa Group, in relation to
the revised draft Integrated Water Cycle Management (IWCM) Strategy placed on
exhibition for 8 weeks from 1 April 2021 to 28 May 2021.

2. Note that copies of submissions received during the public exhibition period are
available on the Rous County Council website.

3.  Thank all persons and organisations that provided a submission to, or engaged in,
the public exhibition and consultation process.

4.  Adopt the previous 2020 IWCM strategy as resolved at the ordinary meeting on
17th June 2020.




(a) Receive and note the letter dated 30 June 2021 from NTSCorp regarding
various matters associated with the Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group and
the Dunoon Dam project Aboriginal cultural heritage report.

(b) Receive a response from management on the matters outlined in the NTSCorp
letter mentioned above at 5(a).

Approve the completion of detailed cultural heritage, geotechnical and biodiversity
assessments associated with the proposed Dunoon Dam in consultation with
relevant Traditional Custodians including the Widjabul Wia-bal Native Title Claim
Group.

Council staff to assess the level of financial support possible from State and
Federal government.

Approve the reallocation of $344,000 from the current 2021/22 financial year
budgets for Stage 2 investigations to progress actions mentioned above at 6.

Cr Mustow requested a ruling from the Chair in relation to his proposed foreshadowed
motion, whether it was considered a foreshadowed motion or an amendment. Chair ruled
the foreshadowed motion was not an amendment.

The AMENDMENT on being put to the meeting was LOST.

Voting for: Crs Cadwallader, Humphrys, Mustow
Voting against: Crs Cameron, Cook, Coorey, Ekins, Williams

The MOTION on being put to the meeting was CARRIED.

Voting for: Crs Cameron, Cook, Coorey, Ekins, Williams
Voting against: Crs Cadwallader, Humphrys, Mustow.

RESOLVED [38/21] (Cook/Coorey) that Council:

1.

Receive and note the public exhibition review document attached to the report
entitled ‘Future Water Plan 2060 Public Exhibition of revised Integrated Water
Cycle Management Strategy outcomes June 2021’ prepared by Vaxa Group, in
relation to the revised draft Integrated Water Cycle Management (IWCM) Strategy
placed on public exhibition for 8 weeks from 1 April 2021 to 28 May 2021.

Note that copies of submissions received during the public exhibition period are
available on the Rous County Council website.

Thank all persons and organisations that provided a submission to, or engaged in,
the public exhibition and consultation process.

Adopt and confirm the revised IWCM Strategy as resolved at the Extraordinary
meeting on 17 March 2021.

(a) Receive and note the letter dated 30 June 2021 from NTSCorp regarding
various matters associated with the Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Group and
the Dunoon dam project Aboriginal cultural heritage report.




(b) Receive a response from management on the matters outlined in the NTSCorp
letter mentioned above at 5(a).

(c) Enter into genuine consultations with the relevant traditional custodians including
Widjabul Wia-bal Native Title Claim Group prior to any decision being made by Rous in
relation to the Dunoon Dam project area.

Defer the report outlining options for dealing with land owned by Rous identified as

part of the proposed Dunoon dam that was resolved by Council at its meeting of 16
December 2020 (resolution [61/20] Item 2), until after the next scheduled revision of
the IWCM.

Cr Mustow requested a ruling from the Chair in relation to his foreshadowed motion. The
Chair advised the foreshadowed motion was a negation of the motion that was just adopted
and therefore ineligible to be put to the meeting.

4b

Transfer of Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant (WTP)

MOTION (Cadwallader/Mustow) was moved that Council:

1.

As part of its water security risk mitigation approach under the Future Water Project
2060, confirms that its:

(a) Preferred option is to acquire the Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant. (‘The
Property’), owned by Ballina Shire Council.

(b) second preferred option is to develop a groundwater treatment plant for Rous’
bores located at Woodburn.

Direct the General Manager to write to the General Manager of Ballina Shire Council
requesting that Ballina Shire Council not progress any of the planned upgrade works to
the Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant, until Ballina Shire Council has resolved its
position in relation to Rous’ Preferred option (1(a)).

In the event that The Property acquisition does not proceed, confirms that the General
Manager is authorised to progress the Second preferred option as mentioned above in
1(b).

Authorise:
(a) The General Manager to progress the Preferred and Second options concurrently
and negotiate the purchase of The Property as described in the body of the report.

(b) The Chair and General Manager to sign necessary documentation under seal to
affect the purchase and transfer of The Property to Rous County Council.

With reference to the 16 December 2020 resolution [61/20] “Note the progress of
discussions with Ballina Shire Council regarding the potential transfer or lease of
Marom Creek WTP and that a further report will be provided”, note that this report
satisfies the requirement to provide a further update on the progress of discussions
with Ballina Shire Council.

The MOTION on being put to the meeting was LOST.

Voting for: Crs Cadwallader
Voting against: Crs Cameron, Cook, Coorey, Ekins, Humphrys, Mustow, Williams




AMENDMENT (Ekins/Cameron) was moved that Council:

1.

As part of its water security risk mitigation approach under the Future Water Project
2060, confirms that its:

(a) Preferred option is to acquire the Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant, including
ancillary infrastructure and assets, and the Ellis Road and Lindendale groundwater
access licenses (‘The Property’), owned by Ballina Shire Council.

(b) Second preferred option is to develop a groundwater treatment plant for Rous’
bores located at Alstonville.

(c) Third preferred option is to develop a groundwater treatment plant for Rous’
bores located at Woodburn.

Direct the General Manager to write to the General Manager of Ballina Shire Council
requesting that Ballina Shire Council not progress any of the planned upgrade works to
the Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant, until Ballina Shire Council has resolved its
position in relation to Rous’ Preferred option (1(a)).

In the event that The Property acquisition does not proceed, confirm that the General
Manager is authorised to progress the Second preferred option.

Note that the preferred aquifer to source future groundwater supplies for the Preferred
and Second preferred options is the Clarence Moreton Basin.

Authorise:

(a) The General Manager to progress the Preferred and Second options
concurrently and negotiate the purchase of The Property as described in the body
of the report.

(b) The Chair and General Manager to sign necessary documentation under seal to
affect the purchase and transfer of The Property to Rous County Council.

With reference to the 16 December 2020 resolution [61/20] “Note the progress of
discussions with Ballina Shire Council regarding the potential transfer or lease

of Marom Creek WTP and that a further report will be provided”, note that this report
satisfies the requirement to provide a further update on the progress of discussions
with Ballina Shire Council.

The AMENDMENT on being put to the meeting was CARRIED and became the MOTION.

Voting against: Crs Cameron, Cook, Coorey, Ekins, Humphrys, Mustow, Williams
Voting against: Cr Cadwallader

RESOLVED [39/21] (Ekins/Cameron) that Council:

1.

As part of its water security risk mitigation approach under the Future Water Project
2060, confirms that its:

(a) Preferred option is to acquire the Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant, including
ancillary infrastructure and assets, and the Ellis Road and Lindendale groundwater
access licenses (‘The Property’), owned by Ballina Shire Council.

(b) Second preferred option is to develop a groundwater treatment plant for Rous’
bores located at Alstonville.

(c) Third preferred option is to develop a groundwater treatment plant for Rous’
bores located at Woodburn.




Direct the General Manager to write to the General Manager of Ballina Shire Council
requesting that Ballina Shire Council not progress any of the planned upgrade works to
the Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant, until Ballina Shire Council has resolved its
position in relation to Rous’ Preferred option (1(a)).

In the event that The Property acquisition does not proceed, confirm that the General
Manager is authorised to progress the Second preferred option.

Note that the preferred aquifer to source future groundwater supplies for the Preferred
and Second preferred options is the Clarence Moreton Basin.

Authorise:

(a) The General Manager to progress the Preferred and Second options
concurrently and negotiate the purchase of The Property as described in the body
of the report.

(b) The Chair and General Manager to sign necessary documentation under seal to
affect the purchase and transfer of The Property to Rous County Council.

With reference to the 16 December 2020 resolution [61/20] “Note the progress of
discussions with Ballina Shire Council regarding the potential transfer or lease

of Marom Creek WTP and that a further report will be provided”, note that this report
satisfies the requirement to provide a further update on the progress of discussions
with Ballina Shire Council.

5

CLOSE OF BUSINESS

There being no further business, the meeting closed at 3.10pm




